

#### **DOCUMENT 00 52 13**

#### **AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS **24th** DAY OF **APRIL**, **2024**, by and between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and **James E. Thompson DBS JTS Construction** ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

**WITNESSETH:** That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

## Fremont Elementary School - Campus HVAC System Upgrades

### FES-11 Carpentry and Insulation

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents Including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications and submission of all documents required to secure funding or by the Division of the State Architect for close-out of the Project, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to the approval of, the District or its authorized representative.

- 2. The Contract Documents: The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- 3. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, valid, written modifications, beginning with the most recent, shall control over this Agreement (if any), which shall control over the Special Conditions, which shall control over any Supplemental Conditions, which shall control over the General Conditions, which shall control over the remaining Division 0 documents, which shall control over Division 1 Documents which shall control over Division 2 through Division 49 documents, which shall control over figured dimensions, which shall control over large-scale drawings, which shall control over small-scale drawings. In the case of a discrepancy or ambiguity solely between and among the Drawings and Specifications, the discrepancy or ambiguity shall be resolved in favor of the interpretation that will provide District with the functionally complete and operable Project described in the Drawings and Specifications. In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

4. Time for Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the Work under this Contract shall be completed within <u>Two-Hundred and Forty-Four (244)</u> Consecutive Calendar Days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed.

### **Phasing Milestone Schedule Below:**

## a. <u>Phase 1 (Buildings E & F, Rooms R19-20, and Campus-Wide Fire Alarm Upgrades)</u>

(1) Construction Start Date 04/08/2024

(2) Construction Completion Date 08/08/2024

b. Phase 2 (Buildings C & D)

(1) Construction Start Date 08/08/2024

(2) Construction Completion Date 12/08/2024

- Completion Extension of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the Work of other contractors.
- 6. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay to the District the sum of One-Thousand Dollars \$1,000.00 per Calendar Day as liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in completion of the Work.

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty.

In the event that any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the District, the District may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement, and such deduction does not constitute a withholding or penalty. The District's right to assess liquidated damages is as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause, as hereinafter specified, may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant, provided that Contractor has complied with the claims procedure of the Contract Documents.

This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

- 7. Loss Or Damage: The District and its agents and authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatsoever; and shall hold the District and its agents and authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatsoever.
- 8. Limitation Of District Liability: District's financial obligations under this Contract shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, in no event shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, lost bonding capacity, arising out of or in connection with this Contract for the services performed in connection with this Contract.
- **9. Insurance and Bonds:** Prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the District, Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, insurance endorsements, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 10. Prosecution of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this Contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 11. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect ("DSA") have authority to approve and/or suspend Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws and regulations. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- **12. Assignment of Contract**: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- Classification of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractors' State License Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents. Reference the CSLB License Classifications below per Bid Package.
  - a. #FES-01 Demolition & Abatement; (B) or (C-21/22)
  - **b.** #FES-02R General Trade; (B)

```
#FES-03 - Mechanical; (C-20)
C.
       #FES-04 - Electrical & Low Voltage; (C-10)
d.
       #FES-05 - Plumbing & Site Utilities; (C-36)
e.
       #FES-06 - Carpet; (C-15)
f.
       #FES-07 - Ceramic Tile; (C-54)
g.
h.
       #FES-08 - Acoustical Ceilings & Tackboards (C-2)
       #FES-09 - Plaster & Drywall (Class C-9 and C-35)
i.
       #FES-10 - Painting (Class C-33)
j.
       #FES-11 -Carpentry & Insulation (Class B or C-2 and C-5)
```

- Registration as Public Works Contractor: The Contractor and all Subcontractors 14. currently are registered as public works contractors with the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, in accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.
- 15. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code. The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with the Davis Bacon Act, applicable reporting requirements, and any other applicable requirements for federal funding. If a conflict exists, the more stringent provision shall control over this Agreement.
- Labor Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement: This Project is subject to labor 16. compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations. Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, of the Labor Code, including, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate electronic certified payroll records as required by the Contract Documents, or the District may not issue payment.
- In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and 17. Contract Price: agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

One Million, Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars & No Cents

(\$1,382,500.00),

JTS Construction

k.

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and

- deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 18. No Representations: No representations have been made other than as set forth in writing in the Contract Documents, including this Agreement. Each of the Parties to this Agreement warrants that it has carefully read and understood the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all Contract Documents, and that it has not relied upon the representations or advice of any other Party or any attorney not its own.
- 19. Entire Agreement: The Contract Documents, including this Agreement, set forth the entire agreement between the parties hereto and fully supersede any and all prior agreements, understandings, written or oral, between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof.
- **20. Severability**: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.
- 21. Authority of Signatories: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract, and the person signing this Contract on behalf of each party has been properly authorized and empowered to enter into this Contract. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. For this Agreement, and for all Contract Documents requiring a signature, a facsimile or electronic signature shall be deemed to be the equivalent of the actual original signature. All counterparts so executed shall constitute one Contract binding all the Parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

JTS CONSTRUCTION	BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
By:	By: Sherry Slave
Print Name: Lee Hawkins	Print Name: Sherry Gladin
Title: President	Title: Assistant Superintendent, Business Services
or of the resolution of the Board of Di	a corporation, a certified copy of the by-laws, rectors, authorizing the officers of said

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

attached hereto.

## BOARD RESOLUTION OF JAMES E. THOMPSON, INC., DBA JTS CONSTUCTION APPOINTING OFFICERS

## **DULY PASSED ON September 7, 2023**

### **APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS**

RESOLVED, that the following persons are elected to the office(s) indicated next to their names to serve until their successor(s) shall be duly elected, unless he or she resigns, is removed from office or is otherwise disqualified from serving as an officer of this corporation, to take their respective office(s) immediately upon such appointment:

Office	Name
CEO	Dene Hurlbert
President	Lee Hawkins
Vice President	Phil Engler
Secretary	Phil Engler
Asst. Secretary	Shellie Anderson
Treasurer/CFO	Mark Witcher

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of this corporation, and each acting alone is, hereby authorized to do and perform any and all such acts, including execution of any and all documents and certificates, as such officers shall deem necessary or advisable, to carry out the purposes and intent of the foregoing resolutions.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any actions taken by such officers prior to the date of the foregoing resolutions adopted hereby that are within the authority conferred thereby are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved as the acts and deeds of this corporation.

It is hereby certified by the undersigned that the foregoing resolution was duly passed by the Board of Directors of the above-named Company on the 7th day of September 2023 in accordance with the Memorandum or By-Laws and Articles of Incorporation of the Company and the laws and by-laws governing the Company and that the said resolution has been duly recorded in the Minute Book and is in full force and effect.

Shellie Anderson, Assistant Secretary

Board Resolution Page 1 of 1

Bond #108009034 Premium: Included

### DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16

# PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% Of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Bakersfield City School District, ("District") and James E. Thompson, Inc. dba JTS Construction ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Fremont Elementary School - Campus HVAC System Upgrades - FES-11 Carpentry & Insulation
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 9000 through 9510 and 9550 through 9566 of the Civil Code, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America  ("Surety")
are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of One Million Three Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$1,392,500.00 ), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of its subcontractors, or their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under section 9100 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16-1 Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <a href="https://dx.ncbi.nlm.ncbi.n

James E. Thompson, Inc. dba JTS Construction	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Principal 100	Surety Pates
By President	By Tammy Bates, Attorney-In-Fact
	The Liberty Company Insurance Brokers
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	5601 Truxtun Ave., Ste.170, Bakersfield, CA 93309
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	661-558-2159
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California County of	
	Rene Ritchie, Notary Public ert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedTammy Bates	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged this/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person	o me that he/she/they executed the same ir r/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws paragraph is true and correct.	of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	JAIME RENE RITCHIE  Notary Public - California  Kern County
Signature Jume Henry thu (Se	Commission # 2397772  My Comm. Expires Mar 20, 2026



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Tammy Bates of BAKERSFIELD , California , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of

acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Robert L. Raney. Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, **Kevin E. Hughes**, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 17th day of April







2024

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Bond #108009034 Premium: \$10,854.00

#### DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13

## PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Bakersfield City School District, ("District") and James E. Thompson, Inc. dba JTS Construction ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Fremont Elementary School - Campus HVAC System Upgrades - FES-11 Carpentry & Insulation
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated $\frac{4/24/24}{}$ , 2024, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America</u> ("Surety") are held
and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of
One Million Three Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100
Dollars (\$1,382,500.00 ), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

- Promptly perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

Or, at the District's sole discretion and election, the Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the District of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the District and make available as Work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the "balance of the Contract Price," and to pay and perform all obligations of Principals under the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to warranties, guarantees and the payment of liquidated damages. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by the District under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by the District to the Principal, less any withholdings by the District allowed under the Contract. District shall not be required or obligated to accept a tender of a completion contractor from the Surety for any or no reason.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bound Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration

thereof made as therein provided, on its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety expressly agrees that the District may reject any contractor or subcontractor proposed by Surety to fulfill its obligations in the event of default by the Principal. Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing the Work nor shall Surety accept a Bid from Principal for completion of the Work if the District declares the Principal to be in default and notifies Surety of the District's objection to Principal's further participation in the completion of the Work.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond. The Surety also stipulates and agrees that it shall not be exonerated or released from the obligation of this bond by any overpayment or underpayment by the District that is based upon estimates approved by the Architect. The Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the  $\frac{17\text{th}}{12\text{th}}$  day of  $\frac{\text{April}}{12\text{th}}$ ,  $\frac{1}{2024}$ .

James E. Thompson, Inc. dba JTS Construction	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Principal  By President	Surety  By Tammy Bates, Attorney-In-Fact
	The Liberty Company Insurance Brokers  Name of California Agent of Surety
	5601 Truxtun Ave., Ste.170, Bakersfield, CA 93309 Address of California Agent of Surety
	661-558-2159
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of th	at accarriont.		
State of Califo County of	rnia Kern	)	
On April 17	, 2024	before me,	Jaime Rene Ritchie, Notary Public  (insert name and title of the officer)
personally app			,
subscribed to his/her/their au	the within instrume uthorized capacity(	ent and acknow (ies), and that b	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same is by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under paragraph is to	PENALTY OF PEI rue and correct.	RJURY under t	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my	hand and official s	seal.	JAIME RENE RITCHIE Notary Public - Caifornia
Signature	amo Ron	re Ritch	Kern County Commission # 2397772 My Comm. Expires Mar 20, 2026



### Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Tammy Bates of BAKERSFIELD California their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and

acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney. Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, **Kevin E. Hughes**, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 17th day of April







2024

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



### **DOCUMENT 00 45 26**

## **WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION**

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Fre	emont Elementary School - Campus HVAC System		
<u>Upgrades</u> between the Bakersfield City School			
District ("District") and <u>James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction</u> ("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").			
Labor Code section 3700, in r	elevant part, provides:		
Every employer except more of the following was	t the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or ways:		
	<ul> <li>By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state; and/o</li> </ul>		
self-insure, whi Director of Indu	b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.		
I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.			
Date:	4/23/2024		
Proper Name of Contractor:			
Signature:	Lee M		
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins		
Title:	President		

END OF DOCUMENT

(In accordance with Labor Code sections 1860 and 1861, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

## PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

	remont Elementary School - Campus HVAC System Upgrades between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and			
James E. Thompson, Inc., dba J' ("Contract" or "Project").				
requirements regarding preva payroll records, and apprentic	form to the State of California Public Works Contract iling wages, benefits, on-site audits with 48-hours' notice, se and trainee employment requirements, for all Work on the out limitation, labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by Relations.			
I hereby certify that I will also conform to the Federal Labor Standards Provisions regarding minimum wages, withholding, payrolls and basic records, apprentice and trainee employment requirements, equal employment opportunity requirements, Copeland Act requirements, Davis-Bacon and Related Act requirements, Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act requirements, and any and all other applicable requirements for federal funding for all Work on the above Project.				
Date:	4/23/2024			
Proper Name of Contractor:	James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction			
Signature:	tee le			
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins			
Title:	President			

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION

**DOCUMENT 00 45 46.01** 

### <u>DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS</u> ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.:	Fremont Elementar	ry School -	Campus HVAC	System Uprade	25_
	between the Bake	rsfield City	School District (	"District") and	
James E. Thompson, Inc., dba	a JTS Construction	("Contr	actor" or "Bidder	") ("Contract" of	or
"Project").					

### **GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS**

Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using, or planning to use, funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program ("Program") for the construction and/or modernization of school buildings to have a participation goal for disabled veteran business enterprises ("DVBE") of at least three percent (3%) per year of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district on projects that receive state funding. Therefore, the lowest responsive responsible Bidder awarded the Contract must submit this document to the District with its executed Agreement, identifying the steps contractor took to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Contract. **Do not submit this form with your bids.** 

**PART I – Method of Compliance with DVBE Participation Goals.** Check the appropriate box to indicate your method of committing the contract dollar amount.

YOUR BUSINESS ENTERPRISE IS:	AND YOU WILL	AND YOU WILL
A. □ Disabled veteran owned and your forces will perform at least 3% of this Contract	Include a copy of your DVBE letter from Office of Small Business and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise Services ("OSDS")*	Complete Part 1 of this form and the Certification
B. □ Disabled veteran owned but is unable to perform 3% of this Contract with your forces	Use DVBE subcontractors /suppliers to bring the Contract participation to at least 3%	Include a copy of each DVBE's letter from OSDS (including yours, if applicable), and complete Part 1 of this
C.   NOT disabled veteran owned	Use DVBE subcontractors /suppliers for at least 3% of this Contract	form and the Certification
D. ☐ Unable to meet the required participation goals after good faith efforts	Make good faith efforts, including contacts, advertisement and DVBE solicitation	Complete all of this form and the Certification

<sup>\*</sup> A DVBE letter from OSDS is obtained from the participating DVBE.

## You must complete the following table to show the dollar amount of DVBE participation:

	TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE
A. Prime Bidder, if DVBE (own participation)	\$ -0-
B. DVBE Subcontractor or Supplier	
1.	
2.	
3.	
4.	
C. Subtotal (A & B)	-0-
D. Non-DVBE	1,392,500
E. Total Bid	1,392,500

**PART II – Contacts.** To identify DVBE subcontractors/suppliers for participation in your contract, you must contact each of the following categories. You should contact several DVBE organizations.

CATEGORY	TELEPHONE NUMBER	DATE CONTACTED	PERSON CONTACTED
1. The District, if any	emailed		* Cindi Canfield
2. OSDS, provides assistance locating DVBEs at https://caleprocure.ca.gov/pages/PublicS earch/supplier-search.aspx	(916) 375- 4940		* online
3. DVBE Organization (List)			*
DBE Goodfaith	online	3/20/2024	online

<sup>\*</sup>Write "recorded message" in this column, if applicable.

**PART III – Advertisement.** You must advertise for DVBE participation in both a trade and focus paper. List the advertisement you place to solicit DVBE participation. Advertisements should be published at least fourteen (14) days prior to bid/proposal opening; if you cannot advertise fourteen (14) days prior, advertisements should be published as soon as possible. Advertisements must include that your firm is seeking DVBE participation, the project name and location, and your firm's name, your contact person, and telephone number. Attach copies of advertisements to this form.

FOCUS/TRADE PAPER NAME	CHECK ON	E	DATE OF ADVERTISEMENT
see Attached	TRADE	FOCUS	

**PART IV – DVBE Solicitations.** List DVBE subcontractors/suppliers that were invited to bid. Use the following instructions to complete the remainder of this section (read the three columns as a sentence from left to right). If you need additional space to list DVBE solicitations, please use a separate page and attach to this form.

IF THE DVBE	THEN			AND	
was selected to participate	Check "YES" in the		include a copy of their DVBE		
	"SELECTED" co	olumn		letter(s) from OSDS	
was <b>NOT</b> selected to	Check "NO" in	the		state why in the "REASON	
participate	"SELECTED" co	olumn		NOT SELECTED" column	
did not respond to your	Check the "NO	RESPO	NSE"		
solicitation	column.				
DVBE CONTACTED		SELEC	TED	REASON	NO
				NOT	RESPONSE
				SELECTED	
		YES	NO		
no response					
			-		
	1				

A copy of this form must be retained by you and may be subject to a future audit.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I,Lee Hawkins	, certify that I am the bidder's $\_\_$	President
representations made herein.	int effort to ascertain the facts with regard to the In making this certification, I am aware of secti providing for the imposition of treble damages for	on 12650 et
Date:	4/23/2024	
Proper Name of Contractor:	JTS Construction	
Signature:	De M	
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins	
Title:	President	

JTS Construction P.O. Box 41765 Bakersfield, CA 93384 Tel: (661) 835-9270

Fax: (661) 835-8424

## **Ad Proofs**

Project Name: Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC

System Upgrades

Contract/Bid #: 22213.00-26

Awarding Agency: Bakersfield City School District

Publication: DBE GoodFaith (DBEGoodFaith.com)
Published On: 03/20/2024 @ 11:09:48 AM Pacific
Expired On: 04/04/2024 @ 11:59:59 PM Pacific

Message Notifications Sent To: shellie@itsconstruction.com

Published At: https://dbegoodfaith.com/item.php?item\_type=ads&ad\_adid=59965



## JTS Construction

## is seeking qualified DVBEs

Project Name

Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC System Upgrades

Bid/Contract #

22213.00-26

Awarding Agency

**Bakersfield City School District** 

Project Location

Bakersfield, Kern County, CA

Bid Date

04/04/2024 at 02:00

Project Details

JTS Construction is seeking certified DVBE for the following trades for BP: FES-02R General Trade and BP FES-11 Carpentry & Insulation.

Trades needed: structural steel, carpentry, insulation, DFH, glass and glazing, lath and plaster, ceramic tile, acoustical Ceilings, Plumbing, HVAC, Fence, asphalt paving.

We are an equal opportunity employer. The plans and specs are available for your review at our office. Bonds will not be required from qualified subcontractors.

## Get in Touch

Outreach Coordinator

Shellie Anderson

Telephone

(661) 835-9270

Fax

(661) 835-8424

Address

P.O. Box 41765 Bakersfield, CA 93384

Send Message »

California DBE Program

San Francisco LBE Program

San Diego SLBE Program

Bay Area Rapid Transit MBE, WBE (EOPP) Program

Los Angeles County CBE Program

Alameda County SLEB Program

California Supplier Clearinghouse Diversity Program Program

Oakland LBE/SLBE Program

Los Angeles County SLBE & DVBE Program

California SB-PW Program

California DVBE Program

# Procurement, Capital Access, & Surety Bond Assistance

The U.S. Department of Transportationsupported **Southwest Region SBTRC** helps DBEs with **Procurement, Capital Access, and Surety Bond Assistance** - and much more - at no cost.

Learn more »

Publication: DBE Journal (DBEJournal.com)
Published On: 03/20/2024 @ 11:09:48 AM Pacific
Expired On: 04/04/2024 @ 11:59:59 PM Pacific

**Published At:** 

http://dbejournal.com/index.php?show\_ad=59965&ad\_project\_name=Fremont+Elementary+School+Campus+HVAC+System+Upgr

ades&co\_name=JTS+Construction



Outreach Coordinator
Shellie Anderson
Contact Information
P.O. Box 41765
Bakersfield, CA 93384
Telephone
(661) 835-9270
Fax
(661) 835-8424

## **JTS Construction**

## is seeking qualified DVBEs

Project Name
Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC System Upgrades
Bid/Contract #
22213.00-26
Awarding Agency
Bakersfield City School District
Project Location
Bakersfield, Kern County, CA
Bid Date
04/04/2024 at 02:00
Project Details
ITS Construction is speking certified DVRE for the following trades for BP:

JTS Construction is seeking certified DVBE for the following trades for BP: FES-02R General Trade and BP FES-11 Carpentry & Insulation.

Trades needed: structural steel, carpentry, insulation, DFH, glass and glazing, lath and plaster, ceramic tile, acoustical Ceilings, Plumbing, HVAC, Fence, asphalt paving.

We are an equal opportunity employer. The plans and specs are available for your review at our office. Bonds will not be required from qualified subcontractors.

Remember to follow DBEGoodFaith on LinkedIn and re-post the bid invitation provided below. This will help you get more eyes on the sub/supplier opportunities available on the project.

Published On: 03/20/2024 @ 11:14:01 AM Pacific

Published At: https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:share:7176279835613302785/

### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.:	Fremont Elementary Scho	<u>ool – Campus HVAC Syste</u>	m Uprades_
	_ between the Bakersfield	City School District ("Distr	ict") and
James E. Thompson, Inc., d	ba JTS Construction	("Contractor" or "Bidde	er")
("Contract" or "Project").			,

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Contractor must also comply with the provisions of Health & Safety Code section 11362.3 which prohibits the consumption or possession of cannabis or cannabis products in any public place, including school grounds, and specifically on school grounds while children are present.

Contractor shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- a. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
  - (2) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
  - (3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
  - (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the Contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and Health and Safety Code section 11362.3.

Date:	4/23/2024
Proper Name of Contractor:	James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction
Signature:	Lee Mil
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins
Title:	President

## **TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION**

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: <u>Fremont Elementary School</u> - <u>Campus HVAC System</u>

<u>Upgrades</u>	between the Bakersfield City School District ("District")			
and James E. Thompson, Inc.,	dba JTS Construction ("Contractor" or "Bidder")			
("Contract" or "Project").				
This Tobacco-Free Environme	nt Certification form is required from the successful Bidder.			
Pursuant to, without limitation, 20 U.S.C. section 6083, Labor Code section 6400 et seq., Health & Safety Code section 104350 et seq., Business and Professions Code section 22950 et seq., and District Board policies, all District sites, including the Project site, are tobaccofree environments. Smoking and the use of tobacco products by all persons is prohibited on or in District property. District property includes school buildings, school grounds, schoolowned vehicles and vehicles owned by others while on District property. The prohibition on smoking includes the use of any electronic smoking device that creates an aerosol or vapor, in any manner or in any form, and the use of any oral smoking device for the purpose of circumventing the prohibition of tobacco smoking. Further, Health & Safety Code section 11362.3 prohibits the smoking or use of cannabis or cannabis products in any place where smoking tobacco is prohibited.				
I acknowledge that I am aware of the District's policy regarding tobacco-free environments at District sites, including the Project site and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of that policy and not permit any of my firm's employees, agents, subcontractors, or my firm's subcontractors' employees or agents, to use tobacco and/or smoke on the Project site.				
Date:	4/24/2024			
Proper Name of Contractor:	James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction			
Signature:	Lee Me			
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins			
Title:	President			

## **HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION**

<u>Upgra</u> and	des	remont Elementary School - Campus HVAC System  between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") dba JTS Construction ("Contractor" or "Bidder")	
1.	polychlorinated biphen Environmental Protecti material, or any other laws, rules, or regulation or incorporated in any	ifies that no asbestos, or asbestos-containing materials, yl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state on Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material defined as being hazardous under federal or state ons, ("New Hazardous Material"), shall be furnished, installed, way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or ect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.	
2.		ifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the dards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.	
3.	but not limited to chrysactinolite. Any or all m	tos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing sotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and naterial containing greater than one-tenth of one percent be defined as asbestos-containing material.	
4.	Material shall be settle testing procedure, at t	the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous d by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized he District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall f the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.	
5.	All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with equipment containing New Hazardous Material will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cos to the District.		
6.	Procedures & Requirem Contractor certifies that applicable to the Work	Indicate the document titled Hazardous Materials ments, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein it it is knowledgeable of, and shall comply with, all laws including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local laws, les, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the Work.	
Date:	-	4/24/2024	
Proper	Name of Contractor:	James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction	
Signat	ure:	hee flex	
Print N	lame:	Lee Hawkins	
Title:		President	

### **LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION**

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: <u>Frer</u>	<u>nont Elementary School – Camp</u>	us HVAC Syster	<u>n</u>
Upgrades	between the Bakersfield City	School District (	"District")
andJames E. Thompson, Inc., db	pa JTS Construction (	"Contractor" or	"Bidder")
("Contract" or "Project").			

This certification provides notice to the Contractor that:

- (1) Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
- (2) Contractor shall notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials.
- (3) Contractor shall comply with the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, if lead-based paint is disturbed in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors.

### 1. Lead as a Health Hazard

Lead poisoning is recognized as a serious environmental health hazard facing children today. Even at low levels of exposure, much lower than previously believed, lead can impair the development of a child's central nervous system, causing learning disabilities, and leading to serious behavioral problems. Lead enters the environment as tiny lead particles and lead dust disburses when paint chips, chalks, peels, wears away over time, or is otherwise disturbed. Ingestion of lead dust is the most common pathway of childhood poisoning; lead dust gets on a child's hands and toys and then into a child's mouth through common hand-to-mouth activity. Exposures may result from construction or remodeling activities that disturb lead paint, from ordinary wear and tear of windows and doors, or from friction on other surfaces.

Ordinary construction and renovation or repainting activities carried out without lead-safe work practices can disturb lead-based paint and create significant hazards. Improper removal practices, such as dry scraping, sanding, or water blasting painted surfaces, are likely to generate high volumes of lead dust.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1978 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

### 2. Overview of California Law

Education Code section 32240 et seq. is known as the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act. Under this act, the Department of Health Services is to conduct a sample survey of schools in the State of California for the purpose of developing risk factors to predict lead contamination in public schools. (Ed. Code, § 32241.)

Any school that undertakes any action to abate existing risk factors for lead is required to utilize trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors, and workers. (Ed. Code, § 32243, subd. (b).) Moreover, lead-based paint, lead plumbing, and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination, shall not be utilized in the construction of any new school facility or the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. (Ed. Code, § 32244.)

Both the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("Fed/OSHA") and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health ("Cal/OSHA") have implemented safety orders applicable to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead.

The OSHA Regulations apply to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead. The OSHA Regulations contain specific and detailed requirements imposed on contractors subject to those regulations. The OSHA Regulations define construction work as work for construction, alteration, and/or repair, including painting and decorating. Regulated work includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- a. Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
- b. Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
- c. New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
- d. Installation of products containing lead;
- e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
- f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
- g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

Because it is assumed by the District that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (including title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 1532.1).

Contractor shall notify the District if any Work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials. Any and all Work that may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials shall be coordinated through the District. A signed copy of this Certification shall be on file prior to beginning Work on the Project, along with all current insurance certificates.

## 3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act

The EPA requires lead safe work practices to reduce exposure to lead hazards created by renovation, repair and painting activities that disturb lead-based paint. Pursuant to the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP), renovations in homes, childcare facilities, and schools built prior to 1978 must be conducted by certified renovations firms, using renovators with training by a EPA-accredited training provider, and fully and adequately complying with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials, including those rules and regulations appearing within title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 745 (40 CFR 745).

The RRP requirements apply to all contractors who disturb lead-based paint in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors. If a DPH-certified inspector or risk assessor determines that a home constructed before 1978 is lead-free, the federal certification is not required for anyone working on that particular building.

### 4. Contractor's Liability

If the Contractor fails to comply with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, and that failure results in a site or worker contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom.

If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses, and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including, but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Contractor.

THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT IT:

- 1. <u>HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE</u> OWNER'S PROPERTY;
- 2. <u>IS KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING AND WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL, OF LEAD.</u>

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE CONTRACTOR. THE DISTRICT MAY REQUIRE PROOF OF SUCH AUTHORITY.

Date:	4/24/2024
Proper Name of Contractor:	James E. Thompson, Inc., dba/JTS Construction
Signature:	heeffl
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins
Title:	President

#### DOCUMENT 00 45 46.07

# **IMPORTED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION**

Upgrades andJames E. T	Γhompson, I	between the nc., dba JTS Construction	Bakersfield City Sc	HVAC System hool District ("District") ontractor" or "Bidder")
any soils, aggree the District at le any environmen of the California Code ("CEQA"), including require	pe executed gate, or rel ast ten (10 tal review Environme and all req ements for	lated materials ("Fill")  I) days before deliver  of the Project perform  ental Quality Act, sect  uirements of section	to the Project Site and the Pr	statutes and guidelines the Public Resources Education Code, eptable to the State of
Certification of:	<ul><li>Delivery</li><li>Wholesa</li><li>Distribu</li></ul>		<ul><li>□ Supplier</li><li>□ Broker</li><li>□ Other Prime</li></ul>	<ul><li>□ Manufacturer</li><li>□ Retailer</li></ul>
Type of Entity		tion Partnership pprietorship	<ul><li>General Partners</li><li>Limited Liability C</li><li>Other</li></ul>	Company
Name of firm ("F	Firm"):	JTS Construction		
Mailing address:		PO BOX 41765, Bakersf	ield, CA 93384	
Addresses of bra	anch office	used for this Project:	PO Box 41765, Bake	ersfield, CA 93384
If subsidiary, na	me and ad	dress of parent comp	any: <u>N/A</u>	
Safety Code and material. I furth materials provid supplied by this defined in section	I the section the certify of the certify of the certification to the certification and the certification are certification as a certification are ce	nereby certify that I a ons referenced therein on behalf of the Firm red, and/or supplied o e Project Site are free f the Health and Safe rtification on behalf o	regarding the defin that all soils, aggreg r that will be provide of any and all haza ty Code. I further c	pates, or related ed, delivered, and/or rdous material as
Date:	_	4/24/2024		
Proper Name of	Firm: _	James E. Thompsor	, Inc., dba JTS Constru	uction
Signature:	_		fee fl	
Print Name:	_	Lee Hawkins	,	
Title:	-	President END OF DO	CUMENT	

#### DOCUMENT 00 45 46.08

### CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/ FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION

<u>Up</u> and	OJECT/CONTRACT NO.: <u>Fremont Elementary School – Campus HVAC System</u> grades between the Bakersfield City School District ("District")  d James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction ("Contractor" or "Bidder")  contract" or "Project").
Co	e undersigned does hereby certify to the District that I am a representative of the ntractor currently under contract with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein tified; and that I am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf on tractor.
Co	ntractor certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions (check all that apply)
×	Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2(a), Contractor has installed or will install prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Contractor's employees, Subcontractors or suppliers and District pupils at al times; and/or
	Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2(a), Contractor certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Contractor who the California Department of Justice ("DOJ") has ascertained, or as described below, will ascertain, has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Contractor's and its subcontractors or suppliers' employees is:
	Name:
	Title:
	<b>NOTE</b> : If Contractor is a sole proprietor, and elects the above option, Contractor mus have the above-named employee's fingerprints prepared and submitted by District fo submission to the DOJ, in accordance with Education Code section 45125.1(h). No work shall commence until such determination by DOJ has been made.
	Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2(a), the District will take appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come in contact with Contractor's employees subcontractors or suppliers so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.2 shall not apply to Contractor under the Contract.
	The Work on the Contract is either (i) at an unoccupied school site and no employee of Contractor and/or subcontractor or supplier of any tier of the Contract shall come in contact with the District pupils or (ii) if Contractor's employees or any subcontractor or supplier of any tier of the Contract interacts with pupils, such interaction shall only take place under the immediate supervision and control of the pupil's parent or guardian or a school employee, so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 shall not apply to Contractor under the Contract.

The Contractor, who is not a sole proprietor, has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Contractor's employees and all of its Subcontractors' employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the DOJ has determined (A) that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1 and/or (B) that the prohibition does not apply to an employee as provided by Education Code section 45125.1(e)(2) or (3). When the Contractor performs the criminal background check, it shall immediately provide any subsequent arrest and conviction information it receives to the District pursuant to the subsequent arrest service. No work shall commence until the Department of Justice ascertains that Contractor's employees and any subcontractors' employees have not been
ascertains that Contractor's employees and any subcontractors' employees have not been convicted of a felony as defined in Education Code Section 45122.1.  A complete and accurate list of Contractor's employees and of all of its subcontractors' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during

the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto as ATTACHMENT "A;" and/or

requirements of Education Code section 45125.1(h) with respect to all Contractor's employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and hereby agrees to the District's preparation and submission
pursuant to the Contract, and hereby agrees to the District's preparation and submission
of fingerprints such that the DOJ may determine (A) that none of those employees has
been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1
and/or (B) that the prohibition does not apply to an employee as provided by Education
Code section 45125.1(e)(2) or (3). No work shall commence until the Department of
Justice ascertains that Contractor's employees and any subcontractors' employees have
not been convicted of a felony as defined in Education Code Section 45122.1.

Contractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors or suppliers, and employees of Subcontractors or suppliers coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Contractor.

4/24/2024
James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction
Lee for
Lee Hawkins
President

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

#### DOCUMENT 00 45 46.10

# **ROOFING PROJECT CERTIFICATION**

School District ("D	istrict") and James E. Ti	hompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction	
("Contractor" or "I	Bidder") ("Contract" or "	Project").	
contractors, mate or replacement of more than 25% of	rials manufacturers, or v a roof of a public school	3000, et seq. this form shall be extendors involved in a bid or proposition building where the project is eithotal cost more than \$21,000 ("rootard is made.	sal for the repair ner for repair of
Certification of:	<ul><li></li></ul>	<ul><li>Materials Manufacturer</li><li>Other</li></ul>	
		, certify the	at I have not
[Name]		of Firm]	
offered, given, or	agreed to give, received	l, accepted, or agreed to accept, a	any gift,
		atsoever to or from any person ir	
		nis certification, "person" means a	
		n, union, committee, club, or othe	er organization,
entity, or group of	f individuals.		
Furthermore I	Lee Hawkins JT	S Construction	, certify that
rurthermore, 1, _	Lee Hawkins JT:	[Name of Firm]	, certify that
relationship in cor	d throughout the duration nection with the perforn	n of the contract, I will not have, mance of this contract with any a er, distributor, or vendor that is no	rchitect, engineer,
I, [Name]			following
		of Firm]	
		ngineer, roofing consultant, mate	
		ther person in connection with the	
	ntract (provide Name an	nd Address of Building, and Contro	act Date and
Number):			
	1		
		3	
9			:

By my signature below, I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the contents of this disclosure are true, or are believed to be true. I further certify on behalf of the Firm that I am aware of section 3000 et seq. of the California Public Contract Code, and the sections referenced therein regarding the penalties for providing false information or failing to disclose a financial relationship in this disclosure. I further certify that I am authorized to make this certification on behalf of the Firm.

Date:	4/24/2024
Proper Name of Firm:	James E. Thompson, Inc., dba JTS Construction
Signature:	how the
Print Name:	Lee Hawkins
Title:	President

END OF DOCUMENT



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/30/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the	certificate noider	in lieu of such	i endorsem	ent(s).		
PRODUCER			CONTACT NAME:	Donna Bell		
The Liberty Company Insurance Brokers			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	(661) 558-2155	FAX (A/C, No):	
Lic #0D79653			E-MAIL ADDRESS:	dbell@libertycompany.com		
5601 Truxtun Ave, Ste 170				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Bakersfield	CA	93309	INSURER A:	The Travelers Indemnity Co of CT		25682
INSURED			INSURER B :			25674
James E. Thompson, Inc., DBA: JTS	Construction		INSURER C :	St Paul Surplus Lines Insurance Comp	any	30481
JTS Modular, Inc.			INSURER D :			
P O Box 41765			INSURER E :			
Bakersfield	CA	93384	INSURER F:			
COVERAGES	CATE NUMBED	24-25 Bksfld C	City School	DEVISION NU	MRED. Distric	t

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SLICH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE REFN REDUICED BY PAID CLAIMS

	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.							
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 300,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
Α		Y		VTECO4R570540TCT24	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					L	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY			VTECAP3K990417TCT24	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
	★ UMBRELLA LIAB  ★ OCCUR  OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
В	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			CUP4R6304242425	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						➤ PER OTH-ER	
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		UB4R5288112425D	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
_	(Mandatory in NH)				01/01/2024	1/2024   01/01/2025	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	Professional Liability						Professional Liability	\$1,000,000
С	Pollution Liability			ZCD81N73835	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	Pollution Liability	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Fremont Elem School - Camput HVAC System Upgrades

FES-11 / Carpentry and Insulation

Whereby required by written contract or agreement, Bakersfield City School District, and Safework Inc. (construction manager), Architects (AP Architects) and the IOR (AMTECH) are an additional insured to the general liability per #CG D2 46 0419 endorsement, subject to policy limitations and provisions. Cancel provisions provided. This amends previously issued certificate dated 4/29/2024.

CERTIFICATI	E HOLDER		CANCELLATION
	Bakersfield City School District		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	10011 0112 01.		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Bakersfield	CA 93307	Clithilpe

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# **BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED**

(Includes Products-Completed Operations If Required By Contract)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **PROVISIONS**

The following is added to **SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED**:

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract or agreement to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part is an insured, but only:

- a. With respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or for "personal injury" caused by an offense that is committed, subsequent to the signing of that contract or agreement and while that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- b. If, and only to the extent that, such injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the written contract or agreement applies. Such person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to such additional insured is subject to the following provisions:

- a. If the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the minimum limits required by the written contract or agreement, the insurance provided to the additional insured will be limited to such minimum required limits. For the purposes of determining whether this limitation applies, the minimum limits required by the written contract or agreement will be considered to include the minimum limits of any Umbrella or Excess liability coverage required for the additional insured by that written contract or agreement. This provision will not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III Limits Of Insurance.
- **b.** The insurance provided to such additional insured does not apply to:

- (1) Any "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the providing, or failure to provide, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
  - (a) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
  - **(b)** Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- (2) Any "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or agreement specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured during the policy period.
- **c.** The additional insured must comply with the following duties:
  - (1) Give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:
    - (a) How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
    - **(b)** The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
    - (c) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
  - (2) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured:

#### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

- (a) Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
- (b) Notify us as soon as practicable and see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.
- (3) Immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- (4) Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any provider of other insurance which would cover such additional insured for a loss we cover. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to such additional insured is primary to other insurance available to such additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in Paragraph 4., Other Insurance, of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# CALIFORNIA CHANGES – CANCELLATION AND NONRENEWAL

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS PROGRAM (OUTPUT POLICY) COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
CRIME AND FIDELITY COVERAGE PART
EMPLOYMENT-RELATED PRACTICES LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Paragraphs 2. and 3. of the Cancellation Common Policy Condition are replaced by the following:
  - 2. All Policies In Effect For 60 Days Or Less

If this policy has been in effect for 60 days or less, and is not a renewal of a policy we have previously issued, we may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured, at the mailing address shown in the policy, and to the producer of record, advance written notice of cancellation, stating the reason for cancellation, at least:

- a. 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for:
  - (1) Nonpayment of premium; or
  - (2) Discovery of fraud by:
    - (a) Any insured or his or her representative in obtaining this insurance; or
    - **(b)** You or your representative in pursuing a claim under this policy.
- b. 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- All Policies In Effect For More Than 60 Days
  - a. If this policy has been in effect for more than 60 days, or is a renewal of a policy

- we issued, we may cancel this policy only upon the occurrence, after the effective date of the policy, of one or more of the following:
- (1) Nonpayment of premium, including payment due on a prior policy we issued and due during the current policy term covering the same risks.
- (2) Discovery of fraud or material misrepresentation by:
  - (a) Any insured or his or her representative in obtaining this insurance; or
  - **(b)** You or your representative in pursuing a claim under this policy.
- (3) A judgment by a court or an administrative tribunal that you have violated a California or Federal law, having as one of its necessary elements an act which materially increases any of the risks insured against.
- (4) Discovery of willful or grossly negligent acts or omissions, or of any violations of state laws or regulations establishing safety standards, by you or your representative, which materially increase any of the risks insured against.

- (5) Failure by you or your representative to implement reasonable loss control requirements, agreed to by you as a condition of policy issuance, or which were conditions precedent to our use of a particular rate or rating plan, if that failure materially increases any of the risks insured against.
- (6) A determination by the Commissioner of Insurance that the:
  - (a) Loss of, or changes in, our reinsurance covering all or part of the risk would threaten our financial integrity or solvency; or
  - **(b)** Continuation of the policy coverage would:
    - (i) Place us in violation of California law or the laws of the state where we are domiciled; or
    - (ii) Threaten our solvency.
- (7) A change by you or your representative in the activities or property of the commercial or industrial enterprise, which results in a materially added, increased or changed risk, unless the added, increased or changed risk is included in the policy.
- b. We will mail or deliver advance written notice of cancellation, stating the reason for cancellation, to the first Named Insured, at the mailing address shown in the policy, and to the producer of record, at least:
  - 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium or discovery of fraud; or
  - (2) 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason listed in Paragraph 3.a.
- **B.** The following provision is added to the **Cancellation** Common Policy Condition:

#### 7. Residential Property

This provision applies to coverage on real property which is used predominantly for residential purposes and consisting of not more than four dwelling units, and to coverage on tenants' household personal property in a residential unit, if such coverage is written under one of the following:

Commercial Property Coverage Part

Farm Coverage Part –Farm Property –Farm Dwellings, Appurtenant Structures And Household Personal Property Coverage Form

- a. If such coverage has been in effect for 60 days or less, and is not a renewal of coverage we previously issued, we may cancel this coverage for any reason, except as provided in b. and c. below.
- **b.** We may not cancel this policy solely because the first Named Insured has:
  - (1) Accepted an offer of earthquake coverage; or
  - (2) Cancelled or did not renew a policy issued by the California Earthquake Authority (CEA) that included an earthquake policy premium surcharge.

However, we shall cancel this policy if the first Named Insured has accepted a new or renewal policy issued by the CEA that includes an earthquake policy premium surcharge but fails to pay the earthquake policy premium surcharge authorized by the CEA.

- c. We may not cancel such coverage solely because corrosive soil conditions exist on the premises. This restriction (c.) applies only if coverage is subject to one of the following, which exclude loss or damage caused by or resulting from corrosive soil conditions:
  - (1) Commercial Property Coverage Part
     Causes Of Loss Special Form; or
  - (2) Farm Coverage Part Causes Of Loss Form – Farm Property, Paragraph D. Covered Causes Of Loss – Special.
- d. If a state of emergency under California Law is declared and the residential property is located in any ZIP Code within or adjacent to the fire perimeter, as determined by California Law, we may not cancel this policy for one year, beginning from the date the state of emergency is declared, solely because the dwelling or other structure is located in an area in which a wildfire has occurred. However, we may cancel:

- (1) When you have not paid the premium, at any time by letting you know at least 10 days before the date cancellation takes effect;
- (2) If willful or grossly negligent acts or omissions by the Named Insured, or his or her representatives, are discovered that materially increase any of the risks insured against; or
- (3) If there are physical changes in the property insured against, beyond the catastrophe-damaged condition of the structures and surface landscape, which result in the property becoming uninsurable.
- **C.** The following is added and supersedes any provisions to the contrary:

#### Nonrenewal

 Subject to the provisions of Paragraphs C.2. and C.3. below, if we elect not to renew this policy, we will mail or deliver written notice, stating the reason for nonrenewal, to the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations, and to the producer of record, at least 60 days, but not more than 120 days, before the expiration or anniversary date.

We will mail or deliver our notice to the first Named Insured, and to the producer of record, at the mailing address shown in the policy.

#### 2. Residential Property

This provision applies to coverage on real property used predominantly for residential purposes and consisting of not more than four dwelling units, and to coverage on tenants' household property contained in a residential unit, if such coverage is written under one of the following:

Commercial Property Coverage Part

Farm Coverage Part – Farm Property – Farm Dwellings, Appurtenant Structures And Household Personal Property Coverage Form

a. If this policy provides coverage as described in the preceding paragraph, and we elect not to renew this policy, we will mail or deliver written notice, stating the reason for nonrenewal, to the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations, and to the producer record at the mailing address shown in the policy, at least 75 days, but not more than 120 days, before the expiration or anniversary date.

If we fail to give the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations notice of nonrenewal at least 75 days prior to the policy expiration, as required in the paragraph above, this policy, with no change in its terms and conditions, shall remain in effect for 75 days from the date that the notice of nonrenewal is delivered or mailed to the Named Insured. A notice to this effect shall be provided by us to the first Named Insured with the notice of nonrenewal.

- b. We may elect not to renew such coverage for any reason, except as provided in Paragraphs c., d. and e. below.
- c. We will not refuse to renew such coverage solely because the first Named Insured has accepted an offer of earthquake coverage.

However, the following applies only to insurers who are associate participating insurers as established by Cal. Ins. Code Section 10089.16. We may elect not to renew such coverage after the first Named Insured has accepted an offer of earthquake coverage, if one or more of the following reasons applies:

- (1) The nonrenewal is based on sound underwriting principles that relate to the coverages provided by this policy and that are consistent with the approved rating plan and related documents filed with the Department of Insurance as required by existing law:
- (2) The Commissioner of Insurance finds that the exposure to potential losses will threaten our solvency or place us in a hazardous condition. A hazardous condition includes, but is not limited to, a condition in which we make claims payments for losses resulting from an earthquake that occurred within the preceding two years and that required a reduction in policyholder surplus of at least 25% for payment of those claims; or

- (3) We have:
  - (a) Lost or experienced a substantial reduction in the availability or scope of reinsurance coverage;
  - (b) Experienced a substantial increase in the premium charged for reinsurance coverage of our residential property insurance policies; and

the Commissioner has approved a plan for the nonrenewals that is fair and equitable, and that is responsive to the changes in our reinsurance position.

- d. We will not refuse to renew such coverage solely because the first Named Insured has cancelled or did not renew a policy, issued by the California Earthquake Authority, that included an earthquake policy premium surcharge.
- e. We will not refuse to renew such coverage solely because corrosive soil conditions exist on the premises. This restriction (e.) applies only if coverage is subject to one of the following, which exclude loss or damage caused by or resulting from corrosive soil conditions:
  - (1) Commercial Property Coverage Part
     Causes Of Loss Special Form; or
  - (2) Farm Coverage Part Causes Of Loss Form – Farm Property, Paragraph D. Covered Causes Of Loss – Special.
- f. If a state of emergency under California Law is declared and the residential property is located in any ZIP Code within or adjacent to the fire perimeter, as determined by California Law, we may not nonrenew this policy for one year, beginning from the date the state of emergency is declared, solely because the dwelling or other structure is located in an area in which a wildfire has occurred.

However, we may nonrenew:

- If willful or grossly negligent acts or omissions by the Named Insured, or his or her representatives, are discovered that materially increase any of the risks insured against;
- (2) If losses unrelated to the postdisaster loss condition of the property have occurred that would collectively render the risk ineligible for renewal; or
- (3) If there are physical changes in the property insured against, beyond the catastrophe-damaged condition of the structures and surface landscape, which result in the property becoming uninsurable.
- **3.** We are not required to send notice of nonrenewal in the following situations:
  - a. If the transfer or renewal of a policy, without any changes in terms, conditions or rates, is between us and a member of our insurance group.
  - b. If the policy has been extended for 90 days or less, provided that notice has been given in accordance with Paragraph C.1.
  - c. If you have obtained replacement coverage, or if the first Named Insured has agreed, in writing, within 60 days of the termination of the policy, to obtain that coverage.
  - d. If the policy is for a period of no more than 60 days and you are notified at the time of issuance that it will not be renewed.
  - e. If the first Named Insured requests a change in the terms or conditions or risks covered by the policy within 60 days of the end of the policy period.
  - f. If we have made a written offer to the first Named Insured, in accordance with the timeframes shown in Paragraph C.1., to renew the policy under changed terms or conditions or at an increased premium rate, when the increase exceeds 25%.

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

# **Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification**

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

MARKET STATE OF THE PARTY OF TH				The state of the s	-
	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; d	lo not leave this line blank.			
	James E Thompson Inc				
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above				
	JTS Construction				
page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose nar following seven boxes.	ck only one of the	4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entitles, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):		
9	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☑ S Corporation	Partnership	Trust/estate		
oe.	single-member LLC			Exempt payee code (if any)	_
cti Ç	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S	=S corporation, P=Partners	ship) ►		
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax produced from th	om the owner unless the ov urposes. Otherwise, a single	wner of the LLC is e-member LLC that	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)	
cifi	is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the to	ax classification of its owner	r.	(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)	,
be	Other (see instructions)   5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Requester's name a	and address (optional)	_
See S	PO Box 41765		rioquostor o riarrio a	and addition (optional)	
တိ	6 City, state, and ZIP code				
	Bakersfield, CA 93384-1765				
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)				
	2 Elst addition (a) Here (aprilaria)				
Par	Townsyor Identification Number (TIN)				
	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name	and the state of the state of	Social sec	curity number	_
backu reside	owithholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nun at alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for l b, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a r	nber (SSN). However, for Part I, later. For other	ra		
TIN, la		7 A STATE OF THE S	or		
	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1.  To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	. Also see What Name a	nd Employer	Identification number	
Numbe	if 10 dive the hequester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		77.	- 0 3 8 8 9 3 7	
Part					-
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:				
2. I am Serv	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification numb not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from bac ice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failur- inger subject to backup withholding; and	kup withholding, or (b) I	I have not been no	otified by the Internal Revenue	n
3. I am	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and				
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exemp	ot from FATCA reporting	is correct.		
you hav	ation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been no e failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real est ion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, bu	ate transactions, item 2 d ons to an individual retirer	does not apply. For ment arrangement	r mortgage interest paid, (IRA), and generally, payments	30
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ► Mark Lather	Da	ate > 2/9	9/24	
	eral Instructions	Form 1099-DIV (dividends)	dends, including t	those from stocks or mutual	
Section	references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	• Form 1099-MISC (va	arious types of inc	come, prizes, awards, or gross	

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

#### **Purpose of Form**

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding. later.



#### **Agenda Item Details**

Apr 23, 2024 - Meeting of the Bakersfield City School District Board of Education Meeting

K. Consent Agenda Category

55. Request to Award Contract for Bid Package #11 Carpentry & Insulation, Subject

"Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC System Upgrades" - Fiscal Impact: Yes,

\$1,382,500.00

Action (Consent) Type

Preferred Date Apr 23, 2024

Apr 23, 2024 Absolute Date

Fiscal Impact Yes

1,382,500.00 Dollar Amount

Budgeted Yes

ESSR III Fund, Fund 21- Building Fund, Fund 25- Capital Facilities Fund, Fund 35-**Budget Source** 

School Facilities Fund, Fund 40-Special Reserve for Capital Outlay Projects

Recommended

It is recommended that the request to award the contract for Bid Package #11 Carpentry & Insulation to the lowest responsible bidder, James E. Thompson dba JTS Action

Construction be approved.

Prepared by: Daniel Wastaferro, Assistant Director II, Maintenance, Operations, and Facilities Department

#### Staff Analysis:

Sealed bids were opened and publicly read aloud on April 4, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. at the Bakersfield City School District's Maintenance, Operations and Facilities department, located at 1501 Feliz Drive in Bakersfield, California for the project "Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC System Upgrades". The lowest responsible bidder for Bid Package #11 Carpentry & Insulation is James E. Thompson dba JTS Construction. The total amount of the contract recommended for award at this time is \$1,382,500.00.

Fremont Rebid Tabulation Results 4-4-2024.pdf (244 KB)

BP-11 Bid Tabulation 4-4-24.pdf (288 KB)

Bid Tally Sheet - Fremont ES Campus HVAC System Upgrades - 4-4-24.pdf (107 KB)

FES-11 Carpentry JTS Construction 00 52 13 Agreement 4.23.24.pdf (212 KB)

K.55 Request to Award Contract for Bid Package #11 Carpentry & Insulation - Fremont Elementary Campus HVAC System Upgrades - Executed.pdf (13,017 KB)

5/1/24, 10:43 AM BoardDocs® Plus

#### **Motion & Voting**

It is recommended that the Consent Agenda be approved as submitted with Item K.10 pulled for a separate vote.

Motion by Laura Guerrero Salgado, second by Lillian Tafoya.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Lillian Tafoya, Laura Guerrero Salgado, Chris Cruz Boone, Anthony Fuentes, Brooke Malley Ault





OWNER: Bakersfield City School District

# PROJECT: Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC System Upgrades

*PROJECT NO.: 22213.00-26*BID DATE: April 4, 2024, 2:00 pm

Name of Contractor	Base Bid		Base Bid + Alt #01 Casework
James E. Thompson dba JTS Construction* Award of Base Bid Only	\$1 382 500 00	\$1,382,500.00	\$1,065,000.00
Award of Base Bid Only	71,302,300.00		\$2,447,500.00
		-	

<sup>\*</sup>Apparent Low Bidder

# Bakersfield City School District Fremont Elementary School Campus HVAC System Upgrades Bid Opening: Thursday, April 4, 2024 2:00pm

Bid Package FES-01 - Demolition & Abatement	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Bowen Engineering & Environmental	Previously Awarded	\$450,400.00
Bid Package FES-02R - General Trade	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
James E. Thompson, Inc. DBA JTS Construction	Award	\$1,392,500.00
Bid Package FES-03 - Mechanical	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Journey Air Conditioning Co., Inc.	Previously Awarded	\$328,661.00
Bid Package FES-04 - Electrical & Low Voltage	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
GBI Electric, Inc.	Previously Awarded	\$1,100,000.00
Bid Package FES-05 - Plumbing	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
American Mechanical Systems	Previously Awarded	\$248,000.00
Bid Package FES-06 - Carpet	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Metro Floors, Inc.	Previously Awarded	\$62,900.00
Bid Package FES- 07 - Ceramic Tile	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Visalia Ceramic Tile, Inc.	Previously Awarded	\$59,741.00
Bid Package FES-08 - Acoustical Ceilings & Tackboards	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Western Building Materials	Award	\$262,000.00
Bid Package FES-09 - Plaster & Drywall	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Plasterworxs, Inc.	Award	\$320,000.00
Bid Package FES-10 - Painting	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
Wm. B. Saleh Co.	Award	\$110,860.00
Bid Package FES-11 - Carpentry & Insulation	Recommendation	Bid Total
Prime Contractor		
James E. Thompson, Inc. DBA JTS Construction	Award	\$1,382,500.00
	Total	\$5,717,562.00